Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2018-54

## Resolution Rescinding Prior Resolution 2017-79 and 2017-100 Involving Employee, Jeffrey <u>Foster</u>

WHEREAS, the Honorable Owen C. McCarty, J.S.C., of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Monmouth County, issued an Amended Order on March 9, 2018, under the lawsuit of Jeffrey Foster vs. Township of Shrewsbury, Docket No. L-3178-17; that, "Resolutions Nos. 2017-79 and 2017-100" shall be rescinded by the Township of Shrewsbury Committee and it further Ordered that the Township of Shrewsbury shall remove the aforesaid Resolutions from its website;

**WHEREAS,** Resolutions Nos. 2017-79 and 2017-100 were Resolutions disciplining and suspending the employee, Jeffrey Foster, without pay.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, that per the Amended Court Order of March 9, 2018, the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, hereby rescinds Resolutions Nos. 2017-79 and 2017-100, and shall remove said Resolutions from the Township's website.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to reimburse Jeffrey Foster for the five (5) day's pay per the Amended Order.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a true copy of the aforesaid Amended Order is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak			X			
Nolan	X		X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on April 10, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward P. Nolan Mayor